PRISON BOARD

September 11, 2024
10:30 AM
A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Call to Order
C. Approval of the Minutes of August 14, 2024
D. Public Comment
E. Presentation and Approval of Invoices
E. Warden’s Report:

1. Personnel
Operations
a. Statistical Reports
b. Food Service Report
¢. Medical Report
d. Training
e. Misconduct Report
3. Miscellaneous

ADJOURNMENT

BOARD MEMBERS:
Edward Cernic, Jr., Controller
Thomas C, Chernisky, Commissioner
Linda Rovder Fleming, President Judge
Scott W. Hunt, President Commissioner
Gregory J. Neugebauer, District Attorney
Keith Rager, Commissioner
Don Robertson, Sheriff




KRISTINE A. SEGEAR,
ED CERNIC, JR county of Ca mbna CPA
CONTAROLLER m— 1* DEPUTY
g CONTROLLER/SENIOR
PHONE: (814) 472-1620 £ = ACCOUNTING MANAGER
FAX: (814) 472-5358 - 2
DANA DESCAVISH
20 DEPUTY CONTROILER
Office of County Controlier
200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, PA 15931
TO: Cambria County Prison Board DATE: 9/11/24
FROM: Ed Cernic, Jr. , Controller RE: Prison Bills Paid After
Don Robertson, President Meeting in Aug 2024
Check # Date Vendor Amount Pd
556467 8/23/2024 9661 Retirement Fund 32,807.80
556787 9/6/2024 9661  Retirement Fund 28,691.01
to be paid 19166 UPMC Health Plan 92,267.87
to be paid 19166 UPMC Health Plan (597.50)
3291 8/2/2024 21067 UPMC Dental 81.30
556400 8/16/2024 19067 Symetra Life Insurance 495.36
556385 8/16/2024 23380 GC Pivotal 133.68
556551 8/23/2024 23380 C Pivotal 133.68
556552 8/23/2024 237 Penelec 24,542.30
556553 8/23/2024 281 Ricoh 209.00
556554 8/23/2024 10785 Wells Fargo 295.10
3642 8/23/2024 26483 United Energy 754.88
3689 8/30/2024 26958 Shane Davis 268.00
3690 8/30/2024 26781 William Irvin 123.28
556846 /612024 4295  Peoples 769.36

TOTAL 181,975.12
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Christian M. Smith

To

FROM:

Ihvoice Date

8/9/24

B/9/24

8/19/24

8/19/24

8/20/24

8123/24

8/23124

8127124

8127124

8723124

8/27i24

8127124

8/28/24

8/30i24

Varden

Cambria County Prison
425 Manor Drive, Ebenshurg, PA 15931
(814)-472-7330, Fax (814)-472-1367

CAMBRIA COUNTY PRISON BOARD

GEQORGE ROZUM. 2ND DEPUTY WARDEN
CAMBRIA COUNTY CANTEEN FUND

Due Date

8/9/24

8/9/24

8/19/24

8/19/24

820124

8123/24

8/23/24

8/26/24

8/27/24

8/23/24

8127124

8127124

8/28/24

8130124

Vendor

BRITTANI RANKIN

EBENSBURG POSTMASTER

CAMBRIA COUNTY
RESIDENT FUND

CAMBRIA COQUNTY
RESIDENT FUND

COMCAST

BRITTANI RANKIN

DOLLAR TREE

CAMBRIA COUNTY RESIDE|

TODD PROUDFIT

WALMART

BIG LOTS

CAMBRIA HEALTH AND
WELFARE COUNCIL

AMAZON

EBENSBURG POSTMASTER

DATE:

RE:

Invoice Description

INMATE HAIRCUTS

INMATE PROPERTY

WORKER'S PAY 8/4/20204-8/17/2024

WORKER'S PAY 8/4/2024-8/10/2024

CABLE

INMATE HAIRCUTS

READING GLASSES

WORKER'S PAY 8/18/24-8/24/24

DOLLAR GENERAL BATTERIES FOR

SHOTGUN SIGHTS

HDMI CORD

SHOWER PARTS AND SUPPLIES

TRAINING PROGRAMS FOR

COUNSELORS

EMERGENCY TRAUMA KiTS

INMATE PROPERTY

Craig Descavish
Ist Deputy Warden

George Rozum
2nd Deputy Warden

8/8/2024

CANTEEN FUND BILLS PAID AFTER
MEETING IN AUGUST 2024 BUT

NOT YET APPROVED

Check #

17608

17609

17610

17611

17618

17620

17622

17623

17624

17619

17625

17633

17634

17635

Check
Date

8/9/24

89/24

819724

8/19/24

8120124

8/23724

8123124

8127124

8127124

8/23124

8127724

8/27/24

8128/24

8/30/24

Amount Paid

31100

86 27

476 Q0

427 00

445 84

25500

4293

479 G0

1075

1578

54 01

3500

23990

8109



invoice Date

9/3/24

973124

9/3/24

974724

Due Date

91324

913124

913124

9/4i24

Vendor
BRITTANI RANKIN

CAMBRIA COUNTY RESIDENT
FUND

AMAZON

AMAZON

Prison Approval

Invoice Description Check #
INMATE HAIRCUTS 17636
WORKER'S PAY 08/25-08/31/2024 17637
CPR MASKS 17638

PRINTER FOR ACCOUNTING OFFICE 17638

Approved For Payment

Check
Date

8/3/24

9/3/24

9i3/24

9i4/24

inspectors

Amount Paid

$

22400

478 0

159 80

298 99

4,121.46



Christian M. Smith Craig Descavish

- qunitin Bf Gamgyy,
Gavt = . AT,
Warden q%%, ?5"3: i Ist Deputy Warden
: ’1 George Rozum
Sl TR 2nd Deputy Warden
Cambria County Prison
425 Manar Drive, Ebensburg, PA 15931
(814)-472-7330, Fax (8B14)-472-1367
To: CAMBRIA COUNTY PRISON BOARD DATE: 8/26/2024
FROM: GEORGE ROZUM, 2ND DEPUTY WARDEN RE: CANTEEN FUND BILLS TO BE PAID

CAMBRIA COUNTY CANTEEN FUND SEPTEMBER 2024

Invoice Date Vendor Inveice Description Invoice Due Date Amount Due
8/31/24 PSI HISET TEST 9/30/24 225.00
8/31/24 MATTHEW BENDER LEXIS NEXIS 9/26/24 25.00
8/31/24 RELX INC LEXIS NEXIS 1111724 540.00
8/13/24 KEEFE COMMISSARY 9224 3.959.54
7130124 KEEFE COMMISSARY 8/30/24 4.876.52
871124 KEEFE COMMISSARY CREDIT MEMO 8/1/24 (40.37)
8/7/24 CHARM-TEX GAMES /7124 145,80
8/13/24 CHARM-TEX GAMES 9/13/24 72.90
8/13/24 BOB BARKER BOXERS 9/13/24 482.35
8/13124 BOB BARKER YELLOW SHIRTS AND PANTS 9/13/24 3,660.60
8/13/24 FNB CREDIT CARD 9/13/24 127.97
8/14/24 CHARM-TEX LAUNDRY NETS 9/14124 929.40
8/14/24 CHARM-TEX BATH TOWELS, SHEETS 8/14/24 5,053.60
8/15124 KEEFE COMMISSARY CREDIT MEMO 8/15/24 (27.80)
8/8/24 KEEFE COMMISSARY CREDIT MEMO 8/8/24 (10.49)
8/19/24 KEEFE COMMISSARY JULY VENDING 9/19/24 17 650 67
8/6/24 KEEFE COMMISSARY 9/6/24 4657 75




8/21/24 CHARM-TEX SHAMPOO 3-1, DEODORANT 8/21/24 874.00

8122124 CHARM-TEX ADMISSIONS KIT 8/22/24 1.128.00

8/23/24 CHARM-TEX CROCS 9/28124 1.687.40

8/28/24 CHARM-TEX ADMISSIONS KIT 9/28/24 4,512.00

8/27/24 CHARM-TEX TUMBLER AND BOWLS 9127124 358.80
50,888.54

Prison Approval Approved For Payment
Inspectors

BALANCE AS OF 9/8/2024 $ 147,538.96
BALANCE AFTER ALL BILLS PAID 96,650.42




Christian £, Smith - Eraig F. Pescabish
Warden First Deputy Warden

Gearge A, Rosum

Sccond Deputy Warden

Cambria County Prigon
423 Manor Drive, Ebensburg, PA 15931
(814) 472-7330, Fax (814) 4721367

TO: Cambria County Prison Board 4
FROM: Warden Christian Smith ( ( 76 /[,/ S_\
DATE: September 11, 2024 o 2 ~~
RE: September 2024 Prison Board Report

EXECUTIVE SESSION:
Request an executive session to discuss a security matter.

PERSONNEL:
Travis McMullen — remove from payroll as full time CO I effective 8/22/24
Vayda Hagerman — remove from payroll as full time CO I effective 8/26/24
Kara Spanko — remove from payroll as full time CO [ effective 9/4/24
Jamie Proudfit - transfer from full time CO I to Lieutenant effective 9/15/24
Joseph Frontino- remove from full time Lieutenant effective 10/5/24
Create a temporary Lt. Position to begin on 9/15/24 and end 10/26/24 (for Frontino’s positon)
Joseph Coyle - transfer from full time CO I to temporary Lieutenant effective 9/15/24
Joseph Coyle - Transfer from temp Lieutenant to full time Lieutenant effective 10/27/24

OPERATIONS:
MAJOR MAINTENANCE / FACILITIES UPDATES:
Kronos Time Keeping Software — In the final stages of testing. The go-live date is anticipated to be
within the next one to two payroll periods.
Air Purification System — Project is still in the data collection stage. The county has received the
$1.016 million grant reimbursement for this project.

US MARSHALL INSPECTION:

Our annual US Marshall inspection was held on August 21*. No deficiencies were found during the
inspection by the auditors. We anticipate receiving the formal results notification within a month or
two.

MANAGEMENT TRAINING

On Aug 26", Deputy Rozum and I completed an eight week Management Seminar that the County
partnered with Saint Francis University to provide through their School of Business. The training
was insightful and will be very beneficial in our roles. We would like to thank the Commissioners
and Mr. Ashcom for arranging this partnership with St. Francis.



FOOD SERVICE PROPOSALS

With the anticipated retirement of our Food Service Director early next year, we have been proactive
in looking at different methods to replace this crucial position. Throughout the month of August, we
met with three different Food Service Companies to explore various options that may be available to
us, and if it would be more cost effective if we out-sourced our food service operations. Once we
hear back from them, [ will forward the information to the commissioner’s office for Teview.

US CENSUS
The US Census Bureau was in on September 4™ to conduct their annual statistical survey for the
census. The representative met with Prison Administration as well as conducted inmate interviews.

MAT PROPOSAL

On August 28", we met with PrimeCare to discuss any changes that will be required to our MAT
program with Induction being approved by the board last month. PrimeCare submitted a proposal
for program expansion on Friday, 9/6 which was forwarded to Solicitor Repak, the Commissioners,
and Mr. Ashcom for review. The cost to expand the program will be significantly lower than
originally anticipated.

ANNUAL TRAINING

Our annual required training for all prison staff has been held throughout the months of August and
September. Each staff member received/will recieve 1 day of in-person classroom training and were
required to complete multiple classes virtually while on shift in order to reduce overtime costs.

REPORTS ATTACHED:

Statistical Report

Invoice Status Sheet

Cominissary Invoice Status Sheet

Food Service Reports (June included as well)
Medical Statistical Report

Training Report

Miscellaneous



Cambria County Prison
Statistical Report - August 2024

MONTHLY INMATE STATISTICAL DATA

END OF MONTH DATA

Total Population — August 31, 2024 401
Cambria County Inmates 307
Other Agencies 94
CCP Inmates Held Elsewhere 4
MONTHLY DATA

Average Daily Population 403
Number of Commitments 139
Number of Releases 136
Number for Court, Hearings, etc.{excludes polycom) 243
Furloughs 131

MONTHLY REVENUE and YEAR TO DATE REVENUE

Housing Revenue for August 2024: Housing Revenue Year to Date:
U. 8. Marshal Service $ 229,563.00 $1,722,654.00
Blair County (juveniles) $ 0.00 $ 11.100.00
Franklin County (juveniles) $ 0.00 $ 2,100.00

$ 1,735,854.00

REVENUE ~ YEAR OVER YEAR COMPARISON

Year to Date Revenue through August 2024: $ 1,735,854.00
Year to Date Revenue through August 2023: $ 1,890,782.00

§ 154.928.00 below 2023



Cambria County Prison

Monthly Progress Report

Food Service Department
August 2024

Date: September 5, 2024 Completed by: Jeff Callihan

During the month of August we worked on proper hygiene in the food service industry.
We went over issues such as proper personal hygiene. wearing clean clothing, when and how to
wash hands as well as how to use gloves properly and the wearing for hair and beard nets.

[ also continued working with Joe Medvan from the Nutrition Group on ways to try and
help with rising food costs and shortages.

MONTHLY COST PER MEALS

The cost per meal for the month of August was $1.5064 for a total food cost of
$59,753.27. This was an increase of $0.026 from the month of July.

UP-COMING MONTHS

During the month of September we will be working with the inmate lobar on how to
properly store products in the food industry. We will discuss the practice of FIFO, the First In
First Out method of stock rotation used to insure the proper rotation of products.

I will also continue working with Joe Medvan from the Nutrition Group on ways to try

and help with rising food costs and shortages. We will also be going over new menus which will
be starting in October.

Jeff Callihan
Qff bt—

Cambria County Prison Food Service Director



Cambria County Prison

Monthly Cost Repert
August 2024
Date: September 4, 2024 Completed by: Jeff Callihan
Actual Inmates Served Breakfast 10,820
Actual Inmates Served Lunch 10,860
Actual Inmates Served Dinner 11,157

Monthly totals

Actual Total Inmate In-house Meals Prepared 36.589

Total Special Meals 2495

Intake (Includes Programs) 141

Kitchen Workers 12 X 3 meals X 31 1,116

Staff 2.635
Administration 440

Staff Trainees 0

School Tours Lunches 0

Total In-house made Meals Served 39,664

Total Monthly Cost for all Food Items $57.593.06 /1.4520
Total Monthly Cost for all Paper Items $1,859.08 /0.0468
Total Monthly Cost for all Cleaning Items $301.13/.0075

Total Monthly Cost for all Government Commodities $ 0.00/0.0000
Total Monthly Cost per In-house Meal Served $59.753.27/1.5064
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Christtan #. South w Craig 7. Descavish
Warden First Deputy Wardeon

George A. Rosum
Sceond Deputy Warden

Cambria County Prison
425 Manor Drive, Ebensburg, PA 15931
(B14) 472-7330, Fax (814) 472-1367

To: Christian Smith, Warden
From: Craig Descavish, 1st Deputy
Re: Training/Recruitment Report for August 2024

The following staff training was completed during the month of August 2024:

57 staff members completed in-person Annual Training.

30 staff members completed Prison Rape Elimination Act virtual training.

Cambria County Prison Basic Training Academy #24-02 completed on August 16, 2024,

Director Greathouse attended Hostage Negotiations Team training at SCl-Somerset

Officer Joseph Coyle completed 24 hours training on Central and Maximum Control operations.
Officer Brayden Bobby completed 24 hours training on Central and Maximum Control operations.
Officer Tyler Karlinsey completed 32 hours training on Central Booking operations.

Officer Kenneth Ramos completed 8 hours training on Prison Lobby operations.

Officer Hunter Renney completed 8 hours training on Prison Laundry operations.

Recruitment:
N/A



